COUNCIL OF
THE EUROPEAN UNION  Brussels, 24 April 2014
9175/14
TELECOM 108
AUDIO 29
MI 388
COVER NOTE
from: Secretary-General of the European Commission,

as for short-range devices to facilitate "internet of things" applications.
Single European Sky: Harmonisation of spectrum for mobile communications on board
aircrafts
Maritime and Land Transport: Harmonisation of spectrum use for, among others,
intelligent transport systems including electronic tolling systems and automotive short-
range radars.
The European Commission is continuing its work on spectrum policy in collaboration
with the Radio Spectrum Committee (RSC), the Radio Spectrum Policy Group (RSPG)3
1  OJ L 81, 21.3.2012, p. 7–17
2  OJ L 108, 24.4.2002, pp. 1–6
3  The Radio Spectrum Policy Group is an advisory group to the Commission established under
Decision 2002/622/EC
3
and with the European Conference of Postal and Telecommunications Administrations
(CEPT)4.
The Commission is concentrating its efforts on several spectrum-related priorities
detailed in the sections below.

In order to achieve the 1200 MHz target, studies are being carried out in cooperation with
the Member States. Of particular political importance is the future of the UHF band (470-
790 MHz) for which different services are in competition: audio-visual and broadband
services, wireless microphones, networks for public protection and disaster relief and
white space devices. The Commission is seeking the strategic advice of the RSPG7 and
has set-up a High Level Group of stakeholders8 on the potential future use of the UHF
4  CEPT is a technical cooperation platform where Members from 48 European countries cooperate in
the area of posts, radio spectrum and telecommunication networks
5  OJ L 113, 25.4.2013, pp. 18-21
6  EFIS is an online database to fulfil EC Decision 2007/344/EC on the harmonised availability of
information regarding spectrum use in Europe which is managed by the European Communications
Office (ECO) in Copenhagen.
7  Document RSPG13-543 (Annex 1): Work Programme public consultation 2014, p.2
8  High Level Group press release, IP/14/14 of 13 January 2014
4
spectrum. Commission wishes to find a win-win situation for the broadcasting and
wireless broadband sectors.
Work is also progressing to achieve a sustainable solution for audio Programme Making
and Special Events (PMSE) equipment (e.g. wireless microphones), in accordance with

Short-range devices (SRDs) are usually only subject to general authorisations for
applications such as radio frequency identification devices (RFID) that support supply
chain automation and machine-to-machine (M2M) applications; emerging intelligent
transport systems (ITS) including electronic tolling and automotive short-range radars
(SRR); and applications used by citizens such as alarms, medical devices and Wi-Fi
routers. European Commission Decision 2006/771/EC12 on harmonisation of the radio
spectrum for use by short-range devices sets out the harmonised frequency bands and
technical usage conditions under which SRDs can be used across Europe. Applications
that rely on the licence-exempt SRDs bands benefit from easy access to the radio
spectrum because no spectrum licences are required in the European Union.
Harmonisation of SRDs bands throughout the internal market also supports economies of
scale for equipment manufacturers.
Due to growing demand for harmonised SRDs bands for various applications, the
European Commission regularly updates spectrum harmonisation conditions for SRDs.
As part of this regular update process, the technical annex of Commission Decision
2006/771/EC has been updated five times since it was first adopted in 2006, most
recently in 2013 (Commission Decision 2013/752/EU13). The latest update introduces
broader SRDs categories as a basis for harmonised sharing environments, with the aim of
facilitating easier access, innovation and technology and service neutrality – all important
principles contained in the RSPP.
As part of the Connected Continent proposal, the Commission proposed to create a

and supports short-range applications such as high-data communications, location
tracking and ground-penetration radar.
2.3.2. Licenced shared access (LSA)
Under the LSA concept spectrum rights on a shared basis are granted to licensees subject
to terms defined by the regulator making it possible to ensure a predictable quality of
service. Each user needs an individual (but not exclusive) right of use to access a
particular frequency band and the setting of authorisation conditions is the responsibility
of the spectrum management authority, which defines the access parameters through
regulation and licence conditions.
11  M 512 standardisation mandate to CEN, CENELEC AND ETSI for reconfigurable radio systems
12  OJ L312, 11.11.2006, pp. 66-70
13  OJ L 334, 13.12.2013, pp. 17-36
7
The recent Opinion of the RSPG on LSA can be seen as the starting point for a more

21 May 2008 Commission Decision
2008/411/EC
Harmonisation of the 3400 - 3800 MHz
band for electronic communications services
13 Jun 2008 Commission Decision
2008/477/EC
Harmonisation of the 2500-2690 MHz
frequency band for electronic
communications services
5 Aug 2008 Commission Decision
2008/671/EC
Harmonisation of the 5875-5905 MHz
frequency bands for safety-related
applications of Intelligent Transport Systems
(ITS)
16 Sep 2009 Directive 2009/114/EC
of the Parliament and
the Council
Amending the GSM Directive to make the
900 MHz band available for any terrestrial
system capable of providing electronic
communications services that can coexist
with GSM systems
16 Oct 2009 Commission Decision
2009/766/EC
Harmonisation of the 900 MHz and 1800
MHz bands for electronic communications
services
6 May 2010 Commission Decision
2010/267/EU
Harmonisation of technical conditions of use
in the 790-862 MHz band for electronic
communications services
10
18 Apr 2011 Commission
Implementing Decision
2011/251/EU
Amending Decision 2009/766/EC on the

Harmonisation of the 1920-1980 MHz and
2110-2170 MHz bands for electronic
communications services
Information on the use of spectrum
Date Commission Decision Content
16 May 2007 2007/344/EC Harmonisation availability of information
regarding spectrum use within the
Community
23 Apr 2013 2013/195/EU  Defining the practical arrangements,
uniform formats and a methodology in
relation to the radio spectrum inventory
Shared use
Date Commission Decision Content
9 Nov 2006 2006/771/EC Harmonisation of the radio spectrum for use
by short-range devices (SRD)
23 Nov 2006 2006/804/EC Harmonisation of the radio spectrum for
radio frequency identification (RFID)
devices operating in the ultra-high frequency
band
21 Feb 2007 2007/131/EC Allowing harmonised use of the radio
spectrum for equipment using ultra-
wideband technology
23 May 2008 2008/432/EC Amending Commission Decision
2006/771/EC on harmonisation of the radio
spectrum for use by short-range devices
5 Aug 2008 2008/673/EC Amending Decision 2005/928/EC on the
harmonisation of the 169,4-169,8125 MHz
frequency band for certain types of short
range devices
13 May 2009 2009/381/EC Amending Decision 2006/771/EC on
harmonisation of the radio spectrum for use
by short-range devices
11
21 Apr 2009 2009/343/EC Amending Decision 2007/131/EC on
allowing the use of the radio spectrum for
equipment using ultra-wideband technology
30 Jun 2010 2010/368/EU Amending Decision 2006/771/EC on
harmonisation of the radio spectrum for use
by short-range devices
29 Jul 2011 2011/485/EU Amending Decision 2005/50/EC on the 24
GHz band for the time-limited use by
automotive short-range radar equipment
8 Dec 2011 2011/829/EU  Amending Decision 2006/771/EC on
harmonisation of the radio spectrum for use
by short-range devices
11 Dec 2013 2013/752/EU  Amending Decision 2006/771/EC on
harmonisation of the radio spectrum for use
by short-range devices and repealing
Decision 2005/928/EC
Communications on board aircrafts and ships
Date Commission Decision Content
7 Apr 2008 2008/294/EC Harmonised conditions of spectrum use for
mobile communication services on aircraft
19 Mar 2010 2010/166/EU Harmonisation conditions of use of radio
spectrum for mobile communication
services on board vessels
12 Nov 2013 2013/654/EU  Amending Commission Decision
2008/294/EC to include additional access
technologies and frequency bands for
mobile communications services on aircraft.
Transitional periods/sharing arrangements - Art. 4.5 of the Radio Spectrum
Decision
Date Commission Decision Content
22 May 2007 2007/346/EC France — limited emission powers for RFID
16 Dec 2008 2009/1/EC Bulgaria — harmonisation of the 2500-2690
MHz band
25 Feb 2009 2009/159/EC Austria — use of the 5875-5905 MHz band
for safety-related applications of ITS
12
6 Oct 2009 2009/740/EC France — harmonisation of the 2500-2690
MHz band
26 Oct 2009 2009/812/EC France — harmonisation of the radio
spectrum for use by short-range devices
31 Mar 2010 2010/194/EU Bulgaria — harmonisation of the 2500-2690
MHz band
Derogations under Art. 6(4) of the RSPP Decision regarding the 800 MHz band
Date of
Decision